

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

September 30, 2024) was as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2024 Assets Cash and cash equivalents \$26,544.8A \$30,899.4A Accounts receivable, net \$8,101.0A \$16,438.4A Inventories \$13,361.1A \$36,333.4A Prepaid expenses and other current assets \$4,658.4A \$5,224.4A Current assets held for sale \$72,573.3A \$88,894.4A Property, plant and equipment, net \$43,681.1A \$47,032.2A Intangibles, net \$11,569.4A \$12,988.4A Other assets \$3,354.4A \$3,774.4A Noncurrent assets held for sale \$158,604.4A \$173,794.4A Liabilities Accounts payable \$9,148.4A \$11,089.4A Deferred revenue \$4,598.4A \$4,185.4A Accrued warranty and retrofit costs \$4,764.4A \$4,916.4A Accrued compensation and benefits \$4,2,303.4A \$2,929.4A Accrued income taxes \$1,840.4A \$4,012.4A Accrued expenses and other current liabilities \$4,949.4A \$5,619.4A Current liabilities held for sale \$23,602.4A \$30,050.4A Long-term deferred tax liabilities \$32,802.4A \$36,093.4A Long-term operating lease liabilities \$1,993.4A \$2,109.4A Other long-term liabilities \$3,336.4A \$3,994.4A Noncurrent liabilities held for sale \$38,131.4A \$42,196.4A Table of Contents A Disposition of Semiconductor Business On February 1, 2022, the Company completed the sale of the semiconductor automation business for \$2.9 billion in cash to Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P. On July 1, 2019, the Company completed the sale of the semiconductor cryogenics business for \$659.8A million to Edwards Vacuum LLC (a member of the Atlas Copco Group) (the "Edwards Sale"). Both the semiconductor automation business and the semiconductor cryogenics business are considered discontinued operations. The Company still may have certain indemnification obligations pursuant to claims made under the definitive agreement it entered into with Edwards in connection with the Company's sale of its semiconductor cryogenics business in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2018. In the third quarter of fiscal year 2020, Edwards asserted claims for indemnification under the definitive agreement relating to alleged breaches of representations and warranties relating to customer warranty claims and inventory (the "2020 Claim"). In addition, in January 2023, Edwards filed a lawsuit against the Company in the Supreme Court of the State of New York in the County of New York seeking indemnification from the Company under such definitive agreement for \$1.0 million and other related damages, including interest and attorney's fees, arising from a third-party claim that was included as part of their initial claims (the "2023 Claim"). In April 2023, the Company responded to and filed a counterclaim against Edwards for the 2023 Claim alleging breach of the definitive agreements by Edwards and seeking a declaratory judgment. During the third quarter of fiscal year 2023, the Company and Edwards entered into a settlement agreement related to the 2023 Claim to avoid the costs and uncertainties of potential litigation. Under the settlement agreement, the Company paid Edwards \$0.8 million from one of the indemnification escrows established at closing of the sale in return for the release of the 2023 Claim and the release to the Company of \$1.0 million from a separate indemnification escrow. The Company accrued a liability of \$2.5 million for the 2020 Claim and 2023 Claim of which \$0.8 million was paid during the third quarter of fiscal year 2023. The 2020 Claim remains outstanding and \$1.7 million remains in the balance of the accrued liability as of December 31, 2024. The Company had been informed that Edwards sought recovery for the 2020 Claim from the representation and warranty insurance Edwards obtained in connection with the closing of the sale of the semiconductor cryogenics business. During the first quarter of fiscal year 2025, the Company was further informed that Edwards agreed to a payment under such insurance for claimed amounts in excess of the applicable indemnification deductibles established under the definitive agreement, but less than the total of claimed amounts submitted for recovery. Although management believes that any indemnifiable losses in excess of the applicable deductibles established in the definitive agreement would be covered by such insurance, Edwards is seeking recovery from the Company for claimed amounts purportedly not covered, or inadequately covered, by such insurance (the "Claim for Uncovered Amounts"). The Company cannot determine the probability of any losses or outcome of the Claim for Uncovered Amounts including the amount of any indemnifiable losses, if any, resulting from this claim. The Company, however, does not believe that this claim will have a material adverse effect on its consolidated financial position or results of operations, in each case, for continuing operations. Any potential expense incurred by the Company for these claims would be reflected in discontinued operations. In the event of unexpected subsequent developments and given the inherent unpredictability of these matters, there can be no assurance that the Company's assessment of these claims will reflect the ultimate outcome, and an adverse outcome in these matters could, from time to time, have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial position or results of operations in particular quarterly or annual periods. Table of Contents A 4. Marketable Securities The Company has sales and maturities of marketable securities of \$125.6A million and \$110.3A million in the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. There were immaterial realized gains in the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 on sales and maturities of marketable securities. The following is a summary of the amortized cost and the fair value, including accrued interest receivable as well as unrealized gains (losses) on the short-term and long-term marketable securities as of December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024 (in thousands):

	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Gross	\$113,580.4A	\$113,384.4A
Amortized	\$86,122.4A	\$85,951.4A
Cost	\$86,122.4A	\$85,951.4A
Fair Value	\$113,580.4A	\$113,384.4A

The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms of the cross-currency swap agreement, the Company notationally exchanged \$436.0 million for ~\$400.0 million at a weighted average interest rate of 1.66%. The Company designated the cross-currency swap as a hedge of net investments against one of its Euro denominated subsidiaries, which requires an exchange of the notional amounts at maturity. At the maturity of the cross-currency swap on February 1, 2024, the Company delivered a notional amount of ~\$400 million and received a notional amount of \$436.0 million at a Euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate of 1.09, which included a gain of \$1.4 million. Table of Contents A On February 1, 2024, the Company entered into a cross-currency swap agreement to hedge the variability of exchange rate impacts between the U.S. dollar and the Euro. Under the terms

[illegible]

recognized minimal interest expense related to its unrecognized tax benefits during the three months ended December 31, 2024. The Company is subject to U.S. federal, state, local and foreign income taxes in various jurisdictions. The amount of income taxes paid is subject to the Company's interpretation of applicable tax laws in the jurisdictions in which it files. In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to income tax audits in various global jurisdictions in which it operates. The years subject to examination vary for the United States and international jurisdictions, with the earliest tax year being 2018. Based on the outcome of these examinations or the expiration of statutes of limitations for specific jurisdictions, it is reasonably possible that the related unrecognized tax benefits could change from those recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company currently anticipates that it is reasonably possible that the unrecognized tax benefits and accrued interest on those benefits will not be reduced in the next twelve months due to the statute of limitations expirations. These unrecognized tax benefits would impact the effective tax rate if recognized.

25 Table of Contents

14. Net Loss per Share

The calculations of basic and diluted net loss per share and basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding are as follows for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands, except per share data):

	2024	2023
Loss from continuing operations	\$(9,421)	\$(7,192)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	\$(3,919)	\$(8,532)
Net loss	\$(13,340)	\$(15,724)
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in computing basic loss per share	45,626	56,709
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in computing diluted loss per share	45,626	56,709
Basic net loss per share	\$(0.29)	\$(0.28)
Diluted net loss per share	\$(0.29)	\$(0.28)

Loss from continuing operations: \$(0.21) 2024 \$(0.13) 2023 Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax: \$(0.09) 2024 \$(0.15) 2023 Diluted net loss per share: \$(0.29) 2024 \$(0.28) 2023

As a result of incurring a net loss from continuing operations for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, outstanding restricted stock units and shares issued by the Company under the employee stock purchase plan were excluded from the computation of diluted loss per share as their effect would be antidilutive to earnings per share for continuing operations based on the treasury stock method. The following table contains all potentially dilutive common stock equivalents for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2024

2023 Time-based restricted stock units 87,117 62,983 Performance-based restricted stock units 23,671 Employee stock purchase plan 6,451 87,117 93,105

15. Segment and Geographic Information

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise that engage in business activities for which discrete financial information is available and regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate resources and to assess performance. The Company's Chief Executive Officer is the Company's CODM. As of November 12, 2024, the Company's B Medical Systems segment met the held for sale criteria and discontinued operations criteria in accordance with FASB ASC 205 and the results of the B Medical Systems segment are included within discontinued operations.

The Company's continuing operations includes the following operating and reportable segments:

Sample Management Solutions. The SMS business resources operate as a single business unit offering end-to-end sample management products and services, including: Sample Repository Services and Core Products (Automated Stores, Cryogenic Systems, Automated Sample Tube, Consumables and Instruments and Controlled Rate Thawing Devices).

Multimics. The Multimics business resources operate as a single business unit offering genomic and other sample analysis services, including gene sequencing and gene synthesis.

26 Table of Contents

Management considers adjusted operating income (loss), which excludes charges related to amortization of intangible assets, transformation costs, restructuring charges, goodwill and intangible asset impairment, merger and acquisition costs and costs related to share repurchase, governance-related matters, and other unallocated corporate expenses, as the primary performance metric when evaluating each segment's operations. The following is the summary of the financial information for the Company's operating and reportable segments for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

	2024	2023
Revenue	\$81,213	\$79,005
Multimics	\$66,297	\$62,720
Total revenue	\$147,510	\$141,725
Adjusted operating income (loss)	\$2,317	\$(616)
Multimics	\$(2,503)	\$(3,263)
Segment adjusted operating loss	\$(186)	\$(3,879)
Amortization of completed technology	\$1,500	\$1,856
Amortization of intangible assets other than completed technology	\$4,573	\$5,371
Transformation costs	\$3,046	\$414
Restructuring charges	\$431	\$786
Merger and acquisition costs and costs related to share repurchase	\$1,570	\$4,321
Other unallocated corporate expenses	\$474	\$(9)
Total operating loss	\$(11,353)	\$(16,245)
Interest income, net	\$4,298	\$9,955
Other income, net	\$1,203	\$518
Loss before income taxes	\$(5,852)	\$(5,772)

(1) Transformation costs represent non-recurring expenses for strategic projects with anticipated long-term benefits to the Company focused on cost reduction and productivity improvement that do not meet the definition of restructuring charges. These costs are directed at simplifying, standardizing, streamlining, and optimizing the Company's operations, processes and systems to permanently alter the Company's operations for the long term. For a project to be considered transformational, successful completion of the project must be expected to bring long-term material benefits to the organization and involve significant changes to process and/or underlying technology. Transformation costs in the period result from actions taken as part of the Company's 2024 transformation plan and primarily relate to one time asset write downs associated with changes in technology, one time inventory write downs relating to restructuring actions taken in the period, and third-party consulting costs associated with process and systems redesign. (2) Includes expenses related to governance-related matters.

The following is the summary of the asset information for the Company's reportable segments as of December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024 (in thousands):

	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Assets	\$454,958	\$462,825
Total assets	\$1,295,538	\$1,322,178

27 Table of Contents

The following is a reconciliation of the segment assets to the corresponding amounts presented in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024 (in thousands):

	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Segment assets	\$1,295,538	\$1,322,178
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and marketable securities	\$501,277	\$490,707
Deferred tax assets	\$627	\$837
General corporate assets	\$12,591	\$23,631
Assets held for sale	\$231,177	\$262,688
Total assets	\$2,041,210	\$2,100,041

Revenue from external customers is attributed to geographic areas based on locations in which the product is shipped. Net revenue by geographic area for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows (in thousands):

	2024	2023
United States	\$93,469	\$90,127
China	\$14,888	\$14,898
United Kingdom	\$7,798	\$5,676
Rest of Europe	\$24,319	\$22,731
Asia Pacific/Other	\$7,036	\$8,293
Total revenue	\$147,510	\$141,725

For the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company did not have any individual customers that accounted for 10% or more of its consolidated revenue. As of December 31, 2024, one customer within the SMS segment accounted for 12% of the Company's accounts receivable balance. As of September 30, 2024, there were no customers that accounted for more than 10% of the Company's accounts receivable balance.

16. Commitments and Contingencies

Contingencies

The Company is subject to various legal proceedings, both asserted and unasserted, that arise in the ordinary course of business. The Company cannot predict the ultimate outcome of such legal proceedings or, in certain instances, provide reasonable ranges of potential losses. The Company considers all claims on a quarterly basis and based on known facts assesses whether potential losses are considered reasonably possible, probable, and estimable. Based upon this assessment, the Company then evaluates disclosure requirements and whether to accrue for such claims in the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. At December 31, 2024 and as of the date of filing of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company believes that, other than the claims related to Edwards disclosed in Note 3, Discontinued Operations, no material provision for liability nor disclosure is required related to any claims. In the event of unexpected subsequent developments and given the inherent unpredictability of these matters, there can be no assurance that the Company's assessment of any claim will reflect the ultimate outcome, and an adverse outcome in certain matters could, from time to time, have a material adverse effect on the Company's consolidated financial position or results of operations in particular quarterly or annual periods.

Tariff Matter

With the assistance of a third-party consultant, during the first quarter of fiscal year 2021, the Company initiated a review of the value of transactions it used for intercompany imports into the U. S. from its GENEWIZ business. As a result of this review and an interpretation surrounding the valuation method used to calculate the estimated transaction value, the Company revised its estimate of the tariffs owed and paid \$5.9 million to U.S. customs authorities in fiscal year 2022 related to transactions prior to December 2021. In July 2024, the Company paid approximately \$2.5 million in tariffs as well as interest related to the imports from its GENEWIZ business into the U.S. during the period from December 2021 to July 2024. As of December 31, 2024, the Company does not anticipate any penalties associated with this payment because its valuation methodology was accepted by U.S. customs authorities during previous voluntary disclosures. It is expected that U.S. customs authorities will issue the final audit results for these periods in the third quarter of fiscal year 2025.

Purchase Commitments

As of December 31, 2024, the Company had non-cancellable commitments of \$50.1 million, comprised of purchase orders for inventory of \$36.0 million and other operating expense commitments of \$14.1 million.

28 Table of Contents

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited financial statements and related notes contained in the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K. In addition to historical information, this discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Our actual results may differ materially from those discussed below and in the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to these differences include, without limitation, those discussed in Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations or MD&A, as well as those described in the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K and this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q under "Information Related to Forward-Looking Statements", Part I, Item 1A "Risk Factors" in the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K and Part II, Item 1A "Risk Factors" in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. All dollar amounts in the below MD&A are presented in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted or the context otherwise provides. Our MD&A is organized as follows:

A Overview. This section provides a general description of our business and operating segments as well as a brief discussion and overall analysis of our business and financial performance, including key developments affecting us during the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

A Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates. This section discusses accounting policies and estimates that require us to exercise subjective or complex judgments in their application. We believe these accounting policies and estimates are important to understanding the assumptions and judgments incorporated in our reported financial results.

A Results of Operations. This section provides an analysis of our financial results for the three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended December 31, 2023.

A Liquidity and Capital Resources. This section provides an analysis of our liquidity and changes in cash flows as well as a discussion of contractual commitments.

Plan to Sell B Medical Systems Business

During the first quarter of fiscal year 2025, the Company announced that it is pursuing a sale of its B Medical Systems business, a manufacturer and global distributor of medical refrigeration devices based in Luxembourg. This strategic action is intended to simplify the Company's portfolio and allow management to focus on driving revenue growth and profitability in its core Sample Management Solutions and Multimics segments. The B Medical Systems segment has been classified as held-for-sale and a discontinued operation under generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, or GAAP. Unless otherwise noted, this MD&A relates solely to our continuing operations and excludes the operations of our B Medical Systems business.

OVERVIEW

We are a leading global provider of biological and chemical compound sample exploration and management solutions for the life sciences industry. We entered the life sciences market in 2011, leveraging our in-house precision automation and cryogenics capabilities that we were then applying in the semiconductor manufacturing market. This led us to develop solutions for automated ultra-cold storage. Since then, we have expanded our life sciences offerings through internal investments and through a series of acquisitions. We support our customers from research and clinical development to commercialization with our sample management and automated storage, as well as genomic services expertise to help our customers bring impactful therapies to market faster. We understand the importance of sample integrity and offer a broad portfolio of products and services supporting customers at every stage of the life cycle of samples including procurement, automated storage systems, genomic services and a multitude of sample consumables, informatics and data software, along with sample repository services. Our expertise, global footprint and leadership positions enable us to be a trusted global partner to pharmaceutical, biotechnology and life sciences research institutions. In total, we employ approximately 3,000 full-time employees, part-time employees and contingent workers worldwide as of December 31, 2024 and have sales in approximately 80 countries. We are headquartered in Burlington, Massachusetts and have operations in North America, Asia, and Europe. Our portfolio includes product and service offerings developed by us internally, as well as acquired through acquisitions, designed to provide comprehensive capabilities to our customers, addressing their needs in sample exploration and management, automated storage and multimics. We continue to develop new product and service offerings and enhance existing and acquired offerings through the expertise of our research and development resources. We believe our acquisition, investment and integration approach has allowed us to accelerate internal development and significantly accelerate time to market for our life sciences solutions.

29 Table of Contents

Segments

Within our Sample Management Solutions segment, we operate as a single business unit offering end-to-end sample management products and services, including: Sample Repository Services and Core Products (Automated Stores, Cryogenic Systems, Automated Sample Tube, Consumables and Instruments and Controlled Rate Thawing Devices). This portfolio provides customers with a high level of sample quality, security, availability, intelligence and integrity throughout the lifecycle of samples, providing customers with complete end-to-end cold chain of custody capabilities. We also offer expert-level consultation services to our clients throughout their experimental design and implementation processes. Within our Multimics segment, our genomic services business advances research and development activities by providing gene sequencing, synthesis, editing and related services. We offer a comprehensive, global portfolio that we believe has both broad appeal in the life sciences industry and enables customers to select the best solution for their research and development challenges. This portfolio also offers unique solutions for key markets such as cell and gene therapy, antibody development and biomarker discovery by addressing genomic complexity and throughput challenges.

Business and Financial Performance

Basis of Presentation

Our condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP. A Financial Performance

Our performance for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Revenue	\$147,510	\$141,725
Cost of revenue	\$78,839	\$79,982
Gross profit	\$68,671	\$61,743
Operating expenses	\$(8,431)	\$(786)
Total operating expenses	\$(80,024)	\$(77,988)
Operating loss	\$(11,353)	\$(16,245)
Other income	\$(4,298)	\$(9,955)
Interest income, net	\$4,298	\$9,955
Other income, net	\$1,203	\$518
Loss before income taxes	\$(5,852)	\$(5,772)
Income tax expense	\$3,569	\$1,420
Loss from continuing operations	\$(9,421)	\$(7,192)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax	\$(3,919)	\$(8,532)
Net loss	\$(13,340)	\$(15,724)

Three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to three months ended December 31, 2023

Revenue increased 4% for the three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to the corresponding period in the prior fiscal year, driven by revenue growth in both our Multimics and Sample Management Solutions segments. In Multimics, revenue increased in Next Generation Sequencing and Gene Synthesis services, partially offset by a decline in Sanger sequencing. In Sample Management Solutions, revenue increased in Sample Repository Solutions and Core Products, particularly in Consumables and Instruments and Clinical and Cryogenic Stores Systems. Gross margin was 47% for the three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to 44% for the corresponding period in the prior fiscal year, driven by higher revenues and margin expansion across the business, particularly in our Sample Management Solutions segment, mostly driven by operational efficiencies, sales mix, and the impact of certain non-recurring items recorded in the corresponding period in the prior fiscal year. Operating expenses increased during the three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to the corresponding period in the prior fiscal year driven by higher selling, general and administrative expenses, partially offset by lower research and development expense and lower restructuring charges. We generated a loss from continuing operations of \$9.4 million for the three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to a loss from continuing operations of \$7.2 million for the corresponding period in the prior fiscal year, primarily driven by lower interest income and higher income tax expense, partially offset by higher revenue and operational efficiencies. We generated a net loss of \$13.3 million for the three months ended December 31, 2024 compared to a net loss of \$15.7 million for the three months ended December 31, 2023, primarily due to decreased loss from discontinued operations offsetting the increased loss from continuing operations.

30 Table of Contents

[illegible]

securities \$ 27,433 \$ 49,454 \$ 501,277 \$ 490,707 \$ As of December 31, 2024, we had \$124.6 million of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash held outside of the United States, which are not currently needed for U.S. operations. Our marketable securities are generally readily convertible to cash without a material adverse impact. A Our cash flows on a total company consolidated basis for the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows: A Three Months Ended December 31, A In thousands A 2024 A 2023 A Net cash provided by operating activities \$ 30,628 \$ 13,756 A Net cash provided by investing activities \$ 76,256 \$ 99,025 A Net cash used in financing activities \$ (5,126) A (113,153) Effects of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash A (8,311) A 24,548 A Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash \$ 93,447 A \$ 24,176 A Cash inflows from operating activities for the three months ended December 31, 2024 were \$30.6 million, primarily due to increased revenue and collections and a U.S. federal tax refund of \$11.5 million received in the three months ended December 31, 2024. Investing activities for the three months ended December 31, 2024 include \$40.8 million of purchases of marketable securities, offset by \$125.6 million for sales and maturities of marketable securities. Financing activities for the three months ended December 31, 2024 include \$4.9 million of excise tax payments related to our share repurchases settled in fiscal year 2024. A As of December 31, 2024, we had no outstanding debt on our balance sheet. A Capital Resources A Contractual Obligations and Requirements A As of December 31, 2024, we had non-cancellable commitments of \$50.1 million, comprised of purchase orders for inventory of \$36.0 million and other operating expense commitments of \$14.1 million. A 36 Table of Contents A Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk A We are exposed to a variety of market risks, including changes in interest rates affecting the return on our cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and short-term and long-term investments and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. A Interest Rate Exposure A Our cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash consist principally of money market securities which are short-term in nature. At December 31, 2024, our aggregate short-term and long-term investments were \$113.4 million, consisting mostly of highly rated corporate debt securities and U.S. government backed securities. At December 31, 2024, the net unrealized loss position on marketable securities was \$0.2 million which is included in Accumulated other comprehensive loss in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. A hypothetical 100 basis point change in interest rates would result in a \$1.3 million and \$2.7 million change in interest income earned during the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. A Currency Rate Exposure A We have transactions and balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the transacting entity. Most of these transactions carrying foreign exchange risk are in Germany, the United Kingdom, and China. Sales in currencies other than the U.S. dollar were approximately 37% and 27% of our total sales, respectively, during the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. These sales were made primarily by our foreign subsidiaries, which have cost structures that substantially align with the currency of sale. A In the normal course of our business, we have liquid assets denominated in non-functional currencies which include cash, short-term advances between our legal entities and accounts receivable which are subject to foreign currency exposure. Such balances were \$38.8 million and \$63.9 million, respectively, at December 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024, and primarily relate to the Euro, British Pound, and the Chinese Yuan. We mitigate the impact of potential currency translation losses on these short-term intercompany advances by the timely settlement of each transaction, generally within 30A days. We also utilize forward contracts to mitigate our exposures to currency movement. We incurred foreign currency gains of \$0.5 million and losses of \$0.5 million during the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, which related to the currency fluctuation on these balances between the time the transaction occurred and the ultimate settlement of the transaction. A hypothetical 10% change in foreign exchange rates as of December 31, 2024 would result in an approximate change of \$0.2 million in our net income during the three months ended December 31, 2024. A Item 4. Controls and Procedures A Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures A Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, we conducted an evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act. Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the chief executive officer and chief financial officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based upon this evaluation, our chief executive officer and our chief financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of December 31, 2024 due to the material weakness described below. A Notwithstanding the material weakness, our chief executive officer and our chief financial officer have concluded that the Company's unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are fairly stated in all material respects in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles for each of the periods presented. A 37 Table of Contents A Material Weakness in Internal Control over Financial Reporting. As previously disclosed in the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K, we identified a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting as we did not design and maintain effective controls related to the review of the cash flow statement that continues to exist as of December 31, 2024. A The material weakness resulted in immaterial misstatements in our Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Q2 and Q3 interim periods during fiscal year 2023, for the year ended September 30, 2023, as well as the Q1, Q2, and Q3 interim periods during fiscal year 2024 and in our supplemental cash flow disclosures for the year ended September 30, 2022, each interim and annual period during fiscal year 2023 and the Q1, Q2 and Q3 interim periods during fiscal year 2024. A Additionally, the material weakness could result in material misstatements of our interim or annual consolidated statement of cash flows or supplemental cash flow disclosures that would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. A Remediation Plan A During the three months ended December 31, 2024, we have taken steps to remediate the material weakness described above, including implementing a new cash flow reporting tool which automates the calculation of the effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents, and we have implemented and documented new processes and controls over the review of our consolidated statement of cash flows. While the new and enhanced controls have been designed and implemented, they have not operated for a sufficient period of time as of December 31, 2024 to assert the material weakness has been remediated. Once the controls operate for a sufficient period of time and management has concluded, through testing, that the controls are operating effectively, the material weakness will be considered remediated. We are committed to continuing to improve our internal control over financial reporting, and as we continue to evaluate and work to improve our internal control over financial reporting, we may take additional measures to address control deficiencies, or we may modify certain remediation measures. A Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting. As described under the Remediation Plan section above, there were changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended December 31, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. A PART II. OTHER INFORMATION A Item 1. Legal Proceedings A We are subject to various legal proceedings, both asserted and unasserted, that arise in the ordinary course of business. We cannot predict the ultimate outcome of such legal proceedings or in certain instances provide reasonable ranges of potential losses. However, as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we believe that none of these claims will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition or results of operations, in each case, for continuing operations. Please refer to Note 3, Discontinued Operations and Note 16, Commitments and Contingencies in the notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in the section titled "Financial Statements" in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, for additional information about our legal proceedings. In the event of unexpected subsequent developments and given the inherent unpredictability of these legal proceedings, there can be no assurance that our assessment of any claim will reflect the ultimate outcome and an adverse outcome in certain matters could, from time to time, have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition or results of operations in particular quarterly or annual periods. A Item 1A. Risk Factors A You should carefully review and consider the information regarding certain factors that could materially affect our business, consolidated financial condition or results of operations set forth under the section titled "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A of the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K. There have been no material changes from the risk factors disclosed in the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K. A We may disclose changes to risk factors or additional factors from time to time in our future filings with the SEC. A Item 5. Other Information A Rule 10b5-1 Trading Arrangements A During the three months ended December 31, 2024, no director nor officer of the Company adopted, modified or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement, as each term is defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K. A 38 Table of Contents A Item 6. Exhibits A The following exhibits are included herein: A Exhibit No. A Description A 10.1 A Cooperation Agreement, by and among the Company and Politan Capital Management LP, Politan Capital Management GP LLC, Politan Capital NY LLC, and Politan Capital Partners GP LLC, dated as of November 1, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 4, 2024). A 10.2* A Offer Letter, dated November 11, 2024, between Azentia, Inc. and Lawrence Lin (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 12, 2024). A 10.3* A Transition and Severance Agreement and Release dated November 12, 2024 between Azentia, Inc. and Herman Cueto (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 12, 2024). A 31.01 A Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. A 31.02 A Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. A 32 A Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. A 101 A The following material from the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, formatted in iXBRL (Inline eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets; (ii) the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations; (iii) the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss); (iv) the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; (v) the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity; and (vi) the Notes to the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. The instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags are embedded in the iXBRL document. A 104 A Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as iXBRL and contained in Exhibit 101). A A Management contract, compensatory plan or agreement. A 39 Table of Contents A SIGNATURES A Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. A A ZENTIA, INC. A Date: February 10, 2025 /s/ Lawrence Lin A Lawrence Lin A Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer A (Principal Financial Officer) A Date: February 10, 2025 /s/ Violetta A. Hughes A Violetta A. Hughes A Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer A (Principal Accounting Officer) A 40 0001437749-25-003325ex 753320.htm Exhibit 31.01A CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 A I, John Marotta, certify that: A 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Azentia, Inc.; A 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; A 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; A 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: A a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; A b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; A c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and A d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and A 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): A a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and A b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. A /s/ John Marotta A John Marotta A President and Chief Executive Officer A A Date: February 10, 2025 A 0001437749-25-003325ex 753321.htm Exhibit 31.02A CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 A I, Lawrence Lin, certify that: A 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Azentia, Inc.; A 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; A 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; A 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: A a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; A b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; A c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and A d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and A 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): A a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and A b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. A /s/ Lawrence Lin A Lawrence Lin A Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer A A Date: February 10, 2025 A 0001437749-25-003325ex 753322.htm Exhibit 32A A CERTIFICATION Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (Subsections (a) and (b)) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code) Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b)) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code, each of the undersigned officers of Azentia, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), does hereby certify, to the best of such officer's knowledge and belief, that: A (1) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 (this "Form 10-Q") of the Company fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and A (2) The information contained in this Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company. A A Dated: February 10, 2025 A /s/ John Marotta A John Marotta A President and Chief Executive Officer A (Principal Executive Officer) A A Dated: February 10, 2025 A /s/ Lawrence Lin A Lawrence Lin A Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer A (Principal Financial Officer) A A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Azentia, Inc. and will be retained by Azentia, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. A

